REGISTERED NUMBER: 08466694 (England and Wales)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018
FOR

G!RO CYCLES LIMITED



G!RO CYCLES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03466694)

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

Page
Company Tnformation 1
Statement of Financial Position 2

Notes to the Financial Statements 4



G!RO CYCLES LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

DIRECTORS:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

Mr J P Addison
Mr N Goodman

2 High Strect
Esher
Surrey
KT10 9RT

(8466694 (England and Wales)

Acuity Professional Ltd
Business Advisers and Accountants
Fifth Floor
11 Leadenhall Street
London
EC3V 1LP

Page 1



G!RO CYCLES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03466694)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

31 AUGUST 2018

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible asscts

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due after more than one year

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET LIABILITIES

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital
Retained earnings
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

tn

10

11

2018

39,188
19,046

6,076

64,310

282,705

2017

55,310

39,188

5,507
11,172
55,867

240,301
(218.395)

(163,085)

(24,563)

(2,048)
(190.296)

100

(190.396)
(190.296)

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2

63,959

{184.434)

(120,475)

(120,475)

100

(120,575)
(120.475)

continued...



G!RO CYCLES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03466694)

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - continued
31 AUGUST 2018

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 August 2018.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 21 August 2018 in
accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006,

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

(a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act
2006 and

preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of

each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394

and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial

statements, so far as applicable to the company.

(b)

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006
relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 May 2019 and were signed on its behalf by:

Mr J P Addison - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3



G!RO CYCLES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03466694)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Glro Cycles Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The company's
registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PREPARING THE FINANCTAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ircland” including the provisions of Scction 1A "Small Entitics”
and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS 102 section 1 A requires the use of certain critical
accounting estimates. lt also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the company's accounting
policics.

TURNOVER
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates,
value added tax and other sales taxes.

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful
life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter,

Leasehold improvements over the period of the lease
Plant,equipment,fixtures & fittings 25% on reducing balance
STOCKS

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow
moving items.

Page 4 continued...



G!RO CYCLES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03466694)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other
Financial Instruments [ssues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognized in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the
contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a
legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to
realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price
including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless
the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the
future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial asscts classified as reccivable within one year arc not
amortised.

Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contraciual arrangements
entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after
deducting all of'its liabilities.

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, bank loans, loans from fellow group companies and that are classified
as debt, are initially recognized at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where
the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future payment discounted at a market rate of interest.
Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of
business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or
less. Tf not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors greater than one year are recognized initially
at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Significant judgements and estimates
In preparing the financial statements, management were not required to make any estimates or judgements which
materially affect reported income, expenses, assets, liabilities or disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities.

TAXATION
Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the
extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the statement of financial position date.

Page 5 continued...



G!RO CYCLES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03466694)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued
DEFERRED TAX
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the statement
of financial position date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from
those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that
have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the
timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will
be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

HIRE PURCHASE AND LEASING COMMITMENTS
Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

PENSION COSTS AND OTHER POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS
The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension
scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

GOING CONCERN
The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis as the director is confident that the company
can meet its liabilities as they fall due.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 18 (2017 - 18 ).

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Long Plant and
leasehold machinery Totals
£ £ £

Cost
At | September 2017 57,912 45,428 103,340
Additions - 1,583 1,583
Ar31 August 2018 57,912 47,011 104,923
Depreciation
At 1 September 2017 10,746 28,035 39,381
Charge for year 5,791 4,441 10,232
At 31 August 2018 16,537 33,076 49,613
Net book value
At 31 August 2018 41,375 13,935 55,310
At 31 August 2017 47,166 16,793 63,959

Page 6 continued...



G!RO CYCLES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03466694)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

5. STOCKS

Stocks

0. DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors
Other debtors
Prepayments

7. CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank loans and overdrafts (see note 9)
Social security

Trade creditors

Taxation and social sccurity

Other creditors

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE
YEAR

Bank loans (see note 9)
9. LOANS

An analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:

Amounts falling due within one year or on demand:
Bank loans

Amounts falling due between two and five years:
Bank loans - 2-5 years

Page 7

2018
£
39,188

2018

£
2,292
9,914

6,840

19,046

2018

£
20,194
12,198
36,095
126,152

88,066

282,705

218
£
24,563

2018
£

20,194

24,563

2017
£
39,188

2017

5,507

—_—

5,507

2017

£
2.984
12,126
19,641
83,019
122,531

—_—

240,301

_a

2017

2017

2,984

—_—

continued...



G!RO CYCLES LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 03466694)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

10.

12.

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

Deferred tax

Provided during year
Balance at 31 August 2018

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:
Number: Class:

100 Ordinary
ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The controlling party is Mr J P Addison.

Page 8

2018

2,648

Nominal 2018
value: £

] 100

2017
£

Deferred
tax

2017

100




This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



