UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018 FOR G!RO CYCLES LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

	Page
Company Information	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

G!RO CYCLES LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

DIRECTORS: Mr J P Addison

Mr N Goodman

REGISTERED OFFICE: 2 High Street

Esher Surrey KT10 9RT

REGISTERED NUMBER: 08466694 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Acuity Professional Ltd

Business Advisers and Accountants

Fifth Floor

11 Leadenhall Street

London EC3V 1LP

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION 31 AUGUST 2018

	2018		2017	
Notes	£	£	£	£
4		55,310		63,959
5	39,188		39,188	
6	19,046		5,507	
	6,076		11,172	
	64,310		55,867	
7	282,705		240,301	
		(218,395)		(184,434)
		<u></u>		
		(163,085)		(120,475)
8		(24,563)		-
10		(2,648)		_
		(190,296)		(120,475)
11		100		100
				(120,575)
				(120,475)
	4 5 6 7	4 5 39,188 6 19,046 6,076 64,310 7 282,705	4 55,310 5 39,188 6 19,046 6,076 64,310 7 282,705 (218,395) (163,085) 8 (24,563) 10 (2,648) (190,296)	4 55,310 5 39,188 39,188 6 19,046 5,507 6,076 11,172 55,867 7 282,705 240,301 (218,395) (163,085) 8 (24,563) 10 (2,648) (190,296) 11 100 (190,396)

Page 2 continued...

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - continued 31 AUGUST 2018

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 August 2018.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 August 2018 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
 - preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394
- and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 29 May 2019 and were signed on its behalf by:

Mr J P Addison - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

G!ro Cycles Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

BASIS OF PREPARING THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with FRS 102 section 1A requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the company's accounting policies.

TURNOVER

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Leasehold improvements
Plant, equipment, fixtures & fittings

over the period of the lease 25% on reducing balance

STOCKS

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items.

Page 4 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The company has elected to apply the provisions of Section 11 'Basic Financial Instruments' and Section 12 'Other Financial Instruments Issues' of FRS 102 to all of its financial instruments.

Financial instruments are recognized in the company's balance sheet when the company becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset, with the net amounts presented in the financial statements, when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Basic financial assets

Basic financial assets, which include debtors and cash and bank balances, are initially measured at transaction price including transaction costs and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest method unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the transaction is measured at the present value of the future receipts discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial assets classified as receivable within one year are not amortised.

Classification of financial liabilities

Financial liabilities and equity instruments are classified according to the substance of the contractual arrangements entered into. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all of its liabilities.

Basic financial liabilities

Basic financial liabilities, including creditors, bank loans, loans from fellow group companies and that are classified as debt, are initially recognized at transaction price unless the arrangement constitutes a financing transaction, where the debt instrument is measured at the present value of the future payment discounted at a market rate of interest. Financial liabilities classified as payable within one year are not amortised.

Debt instruments are subsequently carried at amortised cost, using the effective interest rate method.

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Amounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade creditors greater than one year are recognized initially at transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Significant judgements and estimates

In preparing the financial statements, management were not required to make any estimates or judgements which materially affect reported income, expenses, assets, liabilities or disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities.

TAXATION

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of financial position date.

Page 5 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued DEFERRED TAX

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the statement of financial position date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

HIRE PURCHASE AND LEASING COMMITMENTS

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

PENSION COSTS AND OTHER POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

GOING CONCERN

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis as the director is confident that the company can meet its liabilities as they fall due.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 18 (2017 - 18).

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Long leasehold £	Plant and machinery £	Totals £
Cost	-		
At 1 September 2017	57,912	45,428	103,340
Additions	<u>-</u>	1,583	1,583
At 31 August 2018	57,912	47,011	104,923
Depreciation			
At 1 September 2017	10,746	28,635	39,381
Charge for year	5,791	4,441	10,232
At 31 August 2018	16,537	33,076	49,613
Net book value			
At 31 August 2018	41,375	13,935	55,310
At 31 August 2017	47,166	16,793	63,959

Page 6 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

5.	STOCKS	4010	4018
		2018	2017
	Stocks	£ 39,188	£ 39,188
	STOCKS	<u> 39,100</u>	39,100
6.	DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
0.	DEDIORS: AMOUNTS PARELING DOE WITHIN ONE TEAR	2018	2017
		£	£
	Trade debtors	2,292	_
	Other debtors	9,914	_
	Prepayments	6,840	5,507
	Faith	19,046	5,507
		 -	
7.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR		
		2018	2017
		£	£
	Bank loans and overdrafts (see note 9)	20,194	2,984
	Social security	12,198	12,126
	Trade creditors	36,095	19,641
	Taxation and social security	126,152	83,019
	Other creditors	<u>88,066</u>	<u> 122,531</u>
		282,705	240,301
8.	CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE		
0.	YEAR		
		2018	2017
		£	£
	Bank loans (see note 9)	<u>24,563</u>	
9.	LOANS		
	An analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:		
		2018	2017
		£	£
	Amounts falling due within one year or on demand:	20.404	2.004
	Bank loans	<u>20,194</u>	<u>2,984</u>
	Amounts falling due between two and five years:		
	Bank loans - 2-5 years	24,563	-
	•		

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 AUGUST 2018

10.	PROVISIONS	FOR LIABILITIES	2018	2017
	Deferred tax		2018 £ 	2017 £
				Deferred tax £
	Provided during	g year		2,648
Balance at 31 August 2018				<u>2,648</u>
11.	CALLED UP	SHARE CAPITAL		
	Allotted, issued and fully paid:			
	Number:	Class:	Nominal 2018	2017
	100	Ordinary	value: £ 100	<u>£</u> 100

12. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The controlling party is Mr J P Addison.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.